Form- A

2020

Reader

FORM OF ORDER SHEET

Court of

Case No.-

5104

S.No. Order or other proceedings with signature of judge Date of order proceedings 2 · 1 3 The appeal presented today by Mr. Umar Farooq Advocate 1-25/11/2020 may be entered in the Institution Register and put to the Learned Member for proper order please. REGISTRA This case is entrusted to S. Bench for preliminary hearing to be put 2up there on 1- 7. 0 2 1 MEMBER(J) 01.03.2021 The learned Member Judicial Mr. Muhammad Jamal Khan is on leave, therefore, the case is adjourned. To come up for the same before S.B on 26.07.2021.

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

APPEAL NO. ____/2020

BADSHAH KHAN

VS

INEV

EDUCATION DEPTT:

S.NO.	DOCUMENTS	ANNEXURE	PAGE
1.	Memo of appeal	••••••	1- 3.
2.	Notification	A	4.
3.	Pay slips	B&C	5-6.
4.	Service Tribunal judgment	D	7-8.
5.	Departmental Appeal	E	9.
6.	Vakalat nama		

APPELLANT

THROUGH:

UMAR FAROOQ MOHMAND ADVOCATE

Flat No. 4, 2nd Floor, Jumma Khan Plaza, Warsak Road, Peshawar 0313-8901647

Note: Sir,

Spare copies will be submitted After submission of the case.

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

APPEAL NO. 15/04 /2020

Mr. Badshah khan , PHST (BPS-15), GPS, Ashraf abad, District Mohmand.

Kbyber Pakhtukhwa Service Tribunal

....APPELLANT

Diary No. 150

VERSUS

- 1- The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 2- The Secretary (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 3- The Secretary Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 4- The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 5- The Director of (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar. RESPONDENTS

APPEAL UNDER SECTION-4 OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974 AGAINST THE IMPUGNED ACTION OF THE RESPONDENTS BY ILLEGALLY AND UNLAWFULLY DEDUCTING THE CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE OF THE APPELLANT DURING WINTER & SUMMER VACATIONS AND AGAINST NO ACTION TAKEN ON THE DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL OF THE APPELLANT WITHIN THE STATUTORY PERIOD OF NINETY DAYS.

PRAYER:

That on acceptance of this appeal the respondents may the second second

<u>R/SHEWETH:</u> <u>ON FACTS:</u>

- 1- That the appellant is serving in the Elementary & Secondary Education Department as PHST (BPS-15) quite efficiently and up to the entire satisfaction of their superiors.
- 2- That the Conveyance Allowance is admissible to all the Civil Servants and to this effect a Notification No. FD (PRC) 1-1/2011 dated 14.07.2011 was issued. That later on vide revised Notification dated 20.12.2012 whereby the conveyance allowance for employees working in BPS 1 to 15 were enhance/revised while employees from

- 4- That some of colleagues of the appellant approached to this august Tribunal in different service appeal which was allowed by this august Tribunal vide its judgment dated 11.11.2019. Copy of the judgment is attached as annexureD.
- 5- That appellant preferred departmental appeal before the respondents under the rule of consistency against the unlawful action of deducting the convince allowance, but no response has been given by the respondent department till the expiry of statutory period of ninety days. Copy of the departmental appeal is attached as annexure.....E.
- 6- That appellant feeling aggrieved and having no other remedy filed the instant service appeal on the following grounds amongst the others.

GROUNDS:

- A- That the action and inaction of the respondents regarding deduction of conveyance allowance for vacations period/months is illegal, against the law, facts, norms of natural justice.
- B- That the appellant have not been treated by the respondent Department in accordance with law and rules on the subject noted above and as such the respondents violated Article 4 and 25 of the constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan 1973.
- C- That the action of the respondents is without any legal authority, discriminatory and in clear violation of fundamental rights duly conferred by the Constitution and is liable to be declared as null and void.
- D- That there is clear difference between leave and vacation as leave is applied by the Civil Servant in light Government Servant Revised Leave Rules, 1981 while the vacations are always announced by the Government, therefore under the law and Rules the appellant fully entitled for the grant of conveyance allowance during vacations period.

- E- That the Government Servants Revised Leave Rules, 1981 clearly explain that the civil servants who avail the vacations are allowed only one leave in a month whereas, the other civil servants may avail 04 days leave in a calendar months and the same are credited to his account and in this way he may avail 48 days earned leave with full pay, whereas the Government servants to avail vacation such as appellant is allowed one day leave in a month and twelve (12) days in a year and earned leave for twelve days in a year are credited to his account and there is no question of deduction of conveyance allowance for vacation period, the respondents while making the deduction of conveyance allowance lost sight of this legal aspects and illegally and without any authority started the recovery and deduction of conveyance allowance from appellant.
- F- That as the act of the respondents is illegal, unconstitutional, without any legal authority and not only discriminatory but is also the result of mala fide on the part of respondents.
- G- That appellant has the vested right of equal treatment before law and the act of the respondents to deprive the petitioners from the conveyance/allowance is unconstitutional and clear violation of fundamental rights.
- H- That according to Government Servants Revised leave Rules, 1981 vacations are holidays and not leave of any kind, and therefore, the deduction of conveyance allowance in vacations is against the law and rules.
- I- That according to Article 38 (e) of the Constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan, 1973 the state is bound to reduce disparity in the income and earning of individuals including persons in the services of the federation, therefore in light of the said Article the appellant fully entitle for the grant of conveyance allowance during vacations.
- J- That the petitioners seeks permission of this Honorable Court to raise any other grounds available at the time of arguments.

It is therefore, most humbly prayed that the appeal of the appellant may be accepted as prayed for.

APPELLANT

2Khons

Badshah khan THROUGH:

UMAR FAROOQ MOHMAND

hr - & KAMRAN KHAN

ADVOCATES

MIESTED

MAN WERE SECTION FOR THE WAY (BUYA SAMM)

Secretary (Selance) (beind books there inted

Yours Faxhfully,

-/00015158

-/02.4"2"58

-/078.1.29

-/004'T \$8

(HO) FIAR OBSIVER

Σ10Σ-Σ1-0Σ :adfhtewerled bolsG NO. FDISOLSRUP BUILDED ON

1 11-

-77, emilikati tilagi nagati nadoosi sucadadila into langananya ka લ્યાક્ટકાઉ ગલાકાળી તહાંકાળે કરે કે તેટાલો, વેદનાત્ર કે સ્ટિગ્સાસ્ટરે છે દા ટ્રેસીડાઓઝેટે માર્ગ לאייצטוניטיי אייטייביוווגיין שמעיט וועמינטיי

रेग्री प्रिक्षणकेमा एक २०० व्यक्त हेर्ग्य

a sidissence at liers more the same proce and to speewolf a sonsystic.

67-91

57-11

°N-5

F

10300002201

Sd8

COVERNMENT BPS 1-19

ON'S !

一日に知る川島

IS lead

的可能的

...

TEMEUNEd

Prontingeod societing

:or

بددهون

-text of nothermotining bebrewnon at yeap A

elenter isonio berononee need ton over only statio of the St. (11-299 eautrice) الماها العاماتية.

1000'5'58

/000'2"55

-/00511788 /0051558

(Hd) JIVS DNUSIXJ

ಕೆಳಗೆದೊಲ್ಲೆದೆಗಳ≓ಾದ∖ಸಿದೆ ಅಗಾರೆಗಿ⊺ ಆಡುಗಾತ್ರಿ ಅಕಗಾಣಗಲಿ ಕಗ∛

સ્થાર્ગમેળગાંધ્યાવ ભારત્વાર ભારતાલા ભારતાવા ગામકાળે કુંચ BANKALLITIKER SIGNATION IN ANALY AND SAME IN A SARAH ILA

אמואיטופונים ואלאמא אישהאא גבההאהיה אשוטישאט און જાબલેલાલાને કે લેવના પ્રસંભાળ છે. તેમને છે છે છે છે છે. ह्याद्यव्यसंस्ट स्वर्गले ज्यास्ट्रये गंभाहस्रच्याहे क्यों

The Sanior Member, Bosal of Researce, Nigher Postnucknon ENTERTIONAL POINT IS INDER A SUBSCIEDE SYTICATION DA ILA

್ಲೇಷಕಗೊಂಡ ವಿಜಂತಿ ಸ್ಪೂರ್ಗಿ ಇಂತಿದ್ದಾರೆ. ಇರುಭಕ್ತತಾಗಿ ಕ್ರಗಗ

Exrementation is lively to Gevil of Kryter Pashtunkaria

leversiousid≴e9 redyrts (rekesintera) ectine2 bide9, nemsed) eri?

פאילאליבאו אבר ושפאוא ווו באבילי ע פירטוסיפי ג דווונים (פוחאפא ופווטוסס צב

(BRIEGULATION WING) тиантяачэо зонаин амнииотниат язвтни то тизмиязуор

SE-SOB STATES IN SERVICION OF SOMEWOILS SOME SUBSCRIPTION OF SERVICE IN STATES IN STATES IS SOLVED AND SO to STOS manufactures "I most have (SI-245 to EPS-1 to EPS-15) with the most contract to 222 at CVD witherhold live teaching and its of statistics someworld, consysteric) to atsuid on operation

) spinarine of bescela read and annihratriken reducts to insumatively and

CIVIL EMPLOYEES OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, PROVINCIAL REVISION IN THE RATE OF CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE FOR THE

TIDERESS (11-21SOS CONTRACTOR - 2512012

BETTER COPY PAGE-5.

GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT. (REGUALTION WING)

NO.FD/SO(SR-II)/52/2012 Dated Peshawar the: 20,12,2012

From

The Secretary to Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. Finance Department, Peshawar.

All administrative Secretaries to Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

The Senior Member, Board of Revenue, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. 2. 3

The Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

The Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. 4:

The Sccretary, Provincial Assembly, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 5. 6.

All Heads of attached Departments in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa All District Coordination Officers of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa: ·7.

γδ. All Political Agents/District & Session Judge in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

The Registrar Peshawar High Court, Peshawar, 9

10. The Chairman Public Service Commission, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

11. The Chairman, Service Tribunal, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

Subject REVISION IN THE RATE OF CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE FOR THE CIVIL EMPLOYEES OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PROVINCIAT **GOVERNMENT BPS-1-19**

Dear Sir,

The Government of Khyber Pakhunkhwa has been pleased to enhance/restor the rate of Conveyance Allowance admissible to all the Provincial Civil Servanis Gova of Klivber Pakhtunkhwa (working in BPS-1 to BPS-15) w.e.f from 1st September, 2012 at the following rates: However, the conveyance allowance for employees in BPS-16 to BPS-19 will remain unchanged.

•••	S.No.	BPS	Existing Rate (PM)	Revised Rate (PND
ł	1.	1-4	Rs. 1,500/-	Rs. 1,700/-
	·2:	5-10	Rs. 1,500/-	Rs. 1,840/-
	3.	11-15	Rs. 2,000/-	Rs. 2,720/-
	4.	. 16-19	Rs5,000/-	Rs. 5,000/-

Conveyance Allowance at the above rates per month shall be admissible to those BPS-17 18 and 19 officers who have not been sanctioned official vehicle:

> Your Faithfully 1.21.1

(Sahibzada Saeed Ahmad) Secretary Finance

Endst No. FD/SO(SR-II)8-52/2012 Dated Peshawar the 20th December; 2012



		•
•		
		- · · · •
	00103407 BADSHAH KHAN CNIC: 1540214252219 Desig: PRIMARY SCHOOL TEACH(80949546) Grade: 15 NTN: Buckle No.: Gazetted/Non-Gazetted: N P A Y M E N T S A M O U N T D E D U C T I O N S A M O U N T LOAN/FUND PRINCIPAL REPAID BALANCE	
	Accounts Office GHALANAI	,
	PAYROLL REGISTER Page: 691	•.
	For the month of August ,2019 Date : 29.08.2019	
	DDO : MG6013 DEO Primary Education Mohmand Payroll Section : 001 Payroll 1	
ere i si si	the formation of the second	و الموادر موجر المد الم الما المواد م
	0001 Basic Pay 42,720.00 3015 GPF Subscription 2,890.00- GPF#: IV.EDU.MND.2687 323,293.00 1000 House Rent Allowance 2,349.00 3501 Benevolent Fund 600.00- INCOME TAX 9,266.40 1.019.00 8.247.60	-
	1000 House Rent Allowance 2,349.00 3501 Benevolent Fund - 600.00- INCOME TAX 9,266.40 1,019.00 8,247.60 1300 Medical Allowance 1,500.00 3990 Emp.Edu. Fund KPK+ 125.00-	•
•	1505 Charge Allowance 40.00 4004 R. Benefits & Death C 1,052.00-	
	1528 Unattractive Area A 1,500.00, 3609 Income Tax 825.00-	•
- ·	2148 15% Adhoc Relief All 825.00 2199 Adhoc Relief Allow @ 551.00	
	2211 Adhoc Relief All 201 3,143.00	
	-2224 Adhoc Relief All 201 4,272.00	
.•	2247 Adhoc Relief All 201 4,272.00	
-	2264 Adhoc Relief All 201 4,272.00	-
	PAYMENTS 65,444.00 DEDUCTIONS 5,492:00 01.08 2019 31-08 2019 31-08 2019	
••••	PAYMENTS 65,444.00 DEDUCTIONS 5,492:00 NET PAY 59,952.00 01.08.2019 31:08.2019 Branch Code:231435 SHABQADAR NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN SHABQADAR Accrt.No: 5675-0	
-		
-		· - ~ }
	THAT I REAL TO A REAL	
	이 있다. 한 것 같은 것	
	a se de la companya 🔭 🖓 de	
	ter se	
) .	a sa bana ng galang an tinan ng Ng 🔥 🖓 ng galan sa banang kana banang tinang sa bana ng sa banagi Malan a Pana na Marah	
	and a second	् इ.स.चे.चे.च्या
<u>)</u> :		
Ч.		
:	a shina na fa san shina a shina 🖍 shunan na sul shana kashina a shina a shina a shina kashina shina shina shina	
1		
1	an de la classification de 🚺 🖓 🖓 de la definition de la classificación de	
	이 같은 것을 통하는 것이 가족했는 것이 다. 이 다는 것이 있는 것이 가족 사람 방문에 더 생기는 이 관련이 다니는 것이 다. 이 가족 것을 다.	,,
	"我们的你们,你们们们的你们,我们们们们们们们们们们们们们的你们,你们们们们们们的你们的你们,你们们们们们们们们	

		DL TEACH(80949546) Grade: 15 NTN: LOAN/FUND PRINCIPAL R	Buckle No.: Gazetted/Non-G EPAID BALANCE	azetted: N	
1000 House Rent Allowance2,3491210 Convey Allowance202,856.	015 GPF Subscription 2,890.00- .00—3501 Benevolent Fund 600.00 00 3990 Emp.Edu. Fund KPK 125.00		355,083.00 1,002.00 11,015.95	1	
1505 Charge Allowance 40.00 , 1528 Unathactive Area A	0 4004 R. Benefits & Death C 600.00- 3609 Income Tax 1,002.00-	an a	en e		en se fin en se en anderen er en jeder en en de fin se en se fin se en se fin se en se en se en se en se en se En se en s
2199.Adhoc Relief Allow @ 551.0 2211 Adhoc Relief All 201 3,143.00	0				
2224 Adhoc Relief All 201 4,405.00 2247 Adhoc Relief All 201 4,405.00 2264 Adhoc Relief All 201 4,405.00					

 PAYMENTS
 70,029.00
 DEDUCTIONS
 5,217.00 NET PAY
 64,812.00
 01.07.2020
 31.07.2020

 Branch Code:231435
 SHABQADAR
 NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN
 SHABQADAR
 Accont.No: 5675-0

.

SERVICE TRIBUNAL BEFORE THE KHYBER PAK PESHAWAR APPEAL NO. 1452 /2019 łτ Mr. Maqsad Hayat, SCT (BPS-16), APPELLANT

GHS Masho Gagar; Peshawar...

VERSUS

- 1- The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 2- The Secretary (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 3- The Secretary Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 4- The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 5- The Director (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
 - RESPONDENTS

APPEAL UDNER SECTION-4 OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974 AGAINST THE IMPUGNED ACTION OF THE RESPONDENTS BY ILLEGALLY AND UNLAWFULLY DEDUCTING THE CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE THE APPELLANT DURING WINTER SUMMER & VACATIONS AND AGAINST NO ACTION TAKEN ON THE OF DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL OF APPELLANT WITHIN THE STATUTORY PERIOD OF NINETY DAYS.

PRAYER:

Registrar

2-4710.119

¢!/

That on acceptance of this appeal the respondents may kindly be directed not to make deduction of conveyance allowance during vacations period (Summer & Winter Vacations) and make the payment of all outstanding amount of Conveyance allowance which have been deducted Fleate-day previously with all back benefits. Any other remedy which this august Tribunal deems fit that may also be awarded in favor of the appellant.

R/SHEWETH: ON FACTS:

1- That the appellant is serving in the elementary and secondary education department as Certified Teacher (BPS-15) quite efficiency and up to the entire satisfaction of the superiors.

EXA Khy6c:

2- That the Conveyance Allowance is admissible to all the civil servants and to this effect a Notification No. FD (PRC) 1-1/2011 dated 14.07.2011 was issued. That later ion vide revised Notification dated 20.12.2012 whereby the conveyance allowance for employees

ATTESTED

Apleal No: 143 -1 1011 Markad Hayat VS Govt

11.11.2019

Counsel for the appellant present.

Learned counsel referred to the judgment passed by learned Federal Service Tribunal in Appeal No. 1888(R)CS/2016 which was handed down on 03.12.2018. Through the said judgment the issue of payment of Conveyance Allowance to a civil servant during summer and winter vacations was held to be within his entitlement and the deduction already made from him was to be reimbursed. Similar reference was made to the judgment by Honourable Peshawar High Court passed on 01.10:2019 in the case of appellant.

Learned counsel, when confronted with the proposition that the issue, in essence, was dilated upon by the Federal Service Tribunal and, more particularly, by the Honourable Peshawar High Court in the case of appellant, stated that in case the respondents are required to execute the judgment of Peshawar High Court, the appellant will have no cavil about disposal of instant appeal.

The record suggests that while handing down judgment in the Writ Petition preferred by the appellant, the Honourable High Court not only expounded the definition of "Pay" as well as "Salary". but also entitlement of a civil servant for the Conveyance Allowance during the period of vacations. It is important to note that the respondents were represented before the High Court during the proceedings

In view of the above noted facts and circumstances and in order to protect the appellant from a fresh round of litigation which may protract over a formidable period, the appeal in hand is disposed of with observation that the judgment of Honourable Peshawar High Court passed in Writ Pétitions including W.P. No. 3162-P/2019 shall be honoured and implemented by the respondents within shortest possible time. The appellant shall, however, be at liberty to seek remedy in accordance with. law in case his grievance is not redressed by the respondents within a reasonable time. 1.5

File be consigned to the record VE 87 -

F.

ANNOUNCED

11.11.2019

Cartifier "

Peshawat

Chairman

The Director, (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

Subject:

DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL AGAINST THE IMPUGNED ACTION OF THE CONCERNED AUTHORITY BY ILLEGALLY AND UNLAWFULLY DEDUCTING THE CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE DURING WINTER & SUMMER VACATIONS

Respected Sir,

With due respect it is stated that I am the employee of your good self department and is serving as PHST (BPS-15) quite efficiency and up to the entire satisfaction of the superiors. It is stated for kind information that Conveyance Allowance is admissible to all the civil servants and to this effect a Notification No. FD (PRC) 1-1/2011 dated 14.07.2011 was issued. Later on vide revised Notification dated 20.12.2012 whereby the conveyance allowance for employees working in BPS 1 to 15 were enhance/revised while employees from BPS-16 to 19 have been treated under the previous Notification by not enhancing their conveyance allowance. Respected Sir, I was receiving the conveyance allowance as admissible under the law and rules but the concerned authority without any valid and justifiable reasons stopped/deducted the payment of conveyance allowance under the wrong and illegal pretext that the same is not allowed for the leave period. One of the employee of Education Department in Islamabad filed service appeal No.1888 (R) CS/2016 before the Federal Service Tribunal, Islamabad regarding conveyance allowance which was accepted by the Honorable Service Tribunal vide its judgment dated 03.12.2018. That I also the similar employee of Education Department and under the principle of consistency I am also entitled for the same treatment meted out in the above mentioned service appeal but the concerned authority is not willing to issue/grant the same conveyance allowance which is granting to other employees. Copy attached. I am feeling aggrieved from the action of the concerned authority regarding deduction of conveyance allowance in vacations period/months preferred this Departmental appeal before your good self.

It is therefore, most humbly prayed that on acceptance of this Departmental appeal the concerned authority may very kindly be directed the conveyance allowance may not be deducted from my monthly salary during the winter & summer vacations.

Dated: 9.06.2020

Your Obediently

Badshah khan EBLEMS

To,

VAKALATNAMA

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

_____ OF 2020

Badshah khan

(APPELLANT) ___(PLAINTIFF) (PETITIONER)

<u>VERSUS</u>

Education Department

(RESPONDENT) __(DEFENDANT)

I/We_Badshah khan_

Do hereby appoint and constitute **UMAR FAROOQ MOHMAND**, **Advocate, Peshawar** to appear, plead, act, compromise, withdraw or refer to arbitration for me/us as my/our Counsel/Advocate in the above noted matter, without any liability for his default and with the authority to engage/appoint any other Advocate Counsel on my/our cost. I/we authorize the said Advocate to deposit, withdraw and receive on my/our behalf all sums and amounts payable or deposited on my/our account in the above noted matter.

Dated.___/__/2020

CLIENT

ACCEPTED UMAR FAROOQ MOHMAND &

KAMRAN KHAN **ADVOCATES**

OFFICE: Flat No. 4, 2nd Floor, Jumma Khan Plaza, Warsak Road, Peshawar 0313-8901674